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STATEMENT UNDER RULE 5531

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION : FIRST DEPARTMENT

———————————————————————————————————————— x
In the Matter of the Application of

007 REST. INC.

_ Petitioner, Index No.20453/67
For a Review Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law & Rules,

-against-
NEW YORK STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY,
Respondent.

'STATEMENT UNDER RULE 5531

1. The index number of the above entitled action
is New York County Clerk's # 20453/67.

2. The parties to this action are as follows:
007 REST. INC., Petitioner against NEW YORK STATE LIQUOR
AUTHORI TY, Respondent. v

_ 3. This proceeding was commenced in the Supreme
Court of New York County, by the service of an Order to
Show Cause dated December 14, 1967.

4, 1Issue was joined by the service of an answer
on December 20, 1967.

5. This is a proceeding under Article 78 of the
Civil Practice Law and Rules to review a determination of
the New York State Liquor Authority.

6. This proceeding was transferred to the Appellate
D1v1s10n by Mr. Justice Mitchell D. Schweitzer, by order dated
December 27, 1967, which order was filed in the Office of the
County Clerk of New York on December 29, .1967. :

7. The appendix method of appeal is not being used.
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ORDER TRANSFERRING PROCEEDING
TO APPELLATE DIVISION
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, SPECIAL TERM, PART

I, NEW YORK COUNTY, at the Courthouse thereof, 60 Centre
Street, New York City 7, New York

Present:
Hon. MITCHELL D. SCHWEITZER
Justice.
———————————————————————————————————————— x
In the Matter of the Application of .
007 REST. INC., Filed
-against- Dec. 29, 1967

NEW YORK STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY. New York County

---------------------------------------- x Clerk's Office

The following papers numbered 1 to 10 read on this motion
consented to: '

Added Nu. 244 on Calendar of December 27, 1967

Order to Sﬁow Cause and Petition, annexed and
Exhibits * . L ] L ] ® * L] L] L] [ ] ® L ] L ] L ] L] L] [ ] [ ] L ] 1-?

Answer, Affidavit . . . . . . . . . .+ . . . 3-10
Replying Affidavit . . v v « = ¢ v ¢ o o « .

. ; e <« Affidavit . . . . . ¢ . 0 e c e o e

o o o ..Affidavit e e o o o o o o o o o o o o
Pleadings - Exﬁibit c o o o e o o o o o s o o
Stipulation -- Referee's Report --.Minutes o o
Filed ?apé;s e o o o s s s s 'e o = e o o 8 e @

Upon the foregoing papers this proceeding is trans-
ferred to the Appellate Division, First Department, on consent.

Dated: Dec. 27, 1967 s/ ‘MDS

' ‘ "J.S.C.
Briefs: Plaintiff's . . Defendant's . . Petitioner's . .
Respondent's . . Relator's . .

Briefs L] L ] - - L] [ ] [ ] [ ] L] L] L d L ] L] L] L] .o L] . L L ] L] L ] L L] L] L] L ]
' County Clerk's No. 20453 . .1967
Spec 1 Liber 0-27 Line 10. ., 1967
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ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

At a Special Term, Part II of the
Supreme Court of the State of New York,
held in and for the County of New York,
at the Courthouse located at 60 Centre
Street, Borough of Manhattan, City and
State of New York, on the 14th day of
December, 1967.

HON.
JUSTICE EDWARD R. DUDLEY
———————————————————————————————————————— X
In the Matter of the Application of
007 REST.. INC. Index No.
Petitioner, 20453/67
For a Review Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law & Rules,
-against-
NEW YORK STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY,
Respondent.
———————————————————————————————————————— x

Upon the annexed petition of 007 REST. INC., duly
verified the 13th day of December, 1967,

LET, the respondent show cause before this Court
at a Special Term, Part I thereof, to be held at the Court-
house located at 60 Centre Street, Borough of Manhattan,
City and State of New York, on the 27th day of December,
1967 at 9:30 o'clock in the forenoon of said day, or as
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard, Why an order
should not be made vacating and annulling the determina-
tion of respondent which cancelled petitioner's restaurant
liquor license for premises 14 East 60th Street, New
York City, or in the event that the Court should find that
some disciplinary measure is warranted, but that the
penalty imposed is too severe, setting aside and vacating
the penalty imposed and directing the respondent to pre-

a different and lesser penalty, and Why petitioner should-
not have, pending the determination of this proceeding, a
stay of the enforcement of said order of respondent dated
December 15, 1967, and Why the petitioner should not have
such other and further relief as to this Court may seem
just and proper in the premises; and it appearing from said
petition that the enforcement of said order of cancellation
will result in money damage and irreparable injury to the
petitioner, in the event the same is carried into effect
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ORDER TO SHOW_ CAUSE

during the pendency of the proceeding to review the action of
the respondent, and the State Liquor Authority having been
given notice of this application and having appeared in
opposition herein, by Howard Hertzberg, it is

, ORDERED, that pending the hearing and determina-
tion of this motion, the respondent, its agents and employees
be stayed from enforcing the cancellation order dated Decem-
ber 11, 1967 against petitioner, at its premises located at

14 East 60th Street, New York City, for a period of not more
than 30 days from the effective date of the order of cancella-
tion, and it is further -

ORDERED, that good cause appearing therefor, let
service of a copy of this order and the papers upon which
it is based upon respondent, on the l4th day of December,
1967, on or before 4:00 P.M. of said date, be deemed good
and sufficient service.

ENTER

s/  E.R.D.

J.s.C.
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PETITION

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of
007 REST. INC.,

Petitioner,

For a Review Pursuant to Article 78 of

the Civil Practice Law & Rules,

- -against-

NEW YORK STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

The petition of 007 REST. INC., respectfully shows
to this Court and alleges, as follows:

1. That your petitioner now is and has heretofore
been a domestic corporation, duly organized and existing
under and by virtue of the Laws of the State of New York,
with its principal office for the conduct of business at
14 East 60th Street, New York City, New York.

2. That petitioner owns and operates a restaurant
at 14 East 60th Street, New York City, New York, and in
connection with the operation of said restaurant, was en-
gaged in the sae of alcoholic beverages to its customers.

3. That heretofore and on the 1lst day of March,
1967, the State Liquor Authority issued to your petitioner,
a restaurant liquor license, for the sale of alcoholic
beverages, at retail, for "on premises" consumption, at the
said premises herein, 14 East 60th Street, New York City,
- New York. That a similar license had been issued to your
petitioner for said premises, for at least one year prior
to the renewal license issued in 1967.

» ‘4. That the license issued in March 1967 was a
renewal of former yearly licenses issued to petitioner.

5; That the 1967 license issued to your petition-
er bore Serial No. New York RL 23586. :

6. That your petitioner has an investment in the
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PETITION

said business in excess of $70,000.00 and the present value
~of said business is at least $125,000.00.

7. That the said business has always been conducted
in an orderly and legitimate manner and enjoys a good reputa-
tion in all respects.

8. That heretofore and on or about Octoker 13,
1967, pursuant to notice theretofore served upon petitioner,
a hearing was had before the respondent, in response to
notice by the respondent to cancel its license, in accord-
ance with the Rules of the State Liquor Authority. A copy
of the Notice of Pleading and Hearing is attached hereto
and made a part hereof and marked Petitioner's Exhibit "a",

9. That prior to the time of such hearing,
petitioner pleaded "not guilty" to the charges preferred and
at the hearing herein, appeared by its counsel, Krongold &
Eisenberg.

10. That at the time of the hearing, petitioner's
attorney requested an adjournment of the hearing on the
grounds that the petitioner's chief witness, William Rockwell,
refused to testify on behalf of the licensee, on constitu-
tional grounds. The attorney for licensee was informed that
Mr. Rockwell would testify on behalf of the licensee subse-
quent to the disposition of a criminal case which was pending
against him in connection with the charges made against
petitioner.

11. That petitioner's attorney request for an
adjournment of the hearing subsequent to the disposition of
the criminal case of William Rockwell was denied by the
Hearing Officer and petitioner was forced to trial.

12. The testimony submitted by respondent's wit-
nesses did not prove that petitioner or any of petitioner's
officers knew of, aided, abetted or condoned the actions of
William Rockwell. :

13, The petitioner immediately upon learning of
the charge against Mr. Rockwell discharged him from his
service.

. " 14. Petitioner, operating a restaurant open to
-the public, cannot run the hazard of violating the Civil
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Rights Law, by refusing to serve the public, whether a patron
be male or female, escorted or unescorted. There certainly
“was nothing peculiar or out of the ordinary in a male patron
entering the licensed premises and holding a conversation
with a female patron.

15. Petitioner respectfully submits that it was
never the intention of the legislature to require the opera-
tor of licensed premises to interrogate a patron as to his
or her intentions, when entering a restaurant.

16. On December 11, 1967 an order was issued by
the respondent cancelling the license herein and directing
the surrender of said license. A copy of said order of
cancellation is attached heretc and made part hereof and
marked Petitioner's Exhibit "B".

17. Petitioner has been informed by its attor-
ney, and believes, that from the testimony adduced at the
hearing before respondent, it is apparant that petitioner
did not know that acts of solicitation were committed and
did not therefore suffer or permit the premises to become
disorderly. There is not a scintilla of evidence to
support the claim of lack of proper supervision, but to
the contrary, the record is replete with evidence to the
effect that the petitioner did not know of the alleged acts
of solicitation or encourage same or participate in same
in any manner. To the contrary, the record is barren of
any evidence that the petitioner overheard cr was even in
the vicinity of the parties allegedly involved. Petitioner
has further been advised by its attorney and verily be-
lieves, that the determination of respondent, involving
the license heretofore issued to petitioner was not based
upon sufficient legal, proper or competent evidence; was
against the weight of evidence and there was no competent
proof to sustain the Authority's determination, and that
the determination by the respondent was arbitrary, capri-
cious and contrary to law., Petitioner further submits
that the penalty imposed, in any event, is too severe.

18. Petltloner alleges that the actions of
respondent in this matter violate his constitutional
rights under the Constitution of the State of New York
and the Constitution of the United States of America.

19. That under Section of the Alcoholic Bever-
age Control Law, petitioner's remedy is provided for pur-
suant to Articde 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, to
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wit, an order of review of the determination of respondent
by the Appellate Division, First Department.

20. That petiticner will suffer irreparable
damage if in the conduct of its business, it cannot continue
serving alcoholic beverages to its customers, pending a re-
view herein. It is a well known fact that most patrons of
a restaurant will not remain customers therein, unless they
are in a position to be served with alcoholic beverages with
their meals, and the continued loss of patronage, pending a
review of the Appellate Division, would reach a point as to
destroy petitioner's business complk tely.

21. That it is absolutely essential for the
reasons aforementioned, that a stay be granted, so that
petitioner may be permitted to continue its business in
normal fashion, while petitioner's attorney is seeking
review by the Appellate Division; that petitioner will
make all reasonable effort to secure the completion of
the record on appeal and argument on said appeal and
determination from the Appellate Division, before the end
of the period of the stay, which your petitioner is re-
questing to be granted herein. On the other hand, cer-
'~ tainly no harm would ensue to anyone by the granting of
this stay.

22, 1In view of the aforesaid facts and the
shortness of time, petitioner is proceeding by making an
application for this order to show cause, inplace of the
usual notice of motion.

_ 23. That no previous application for the relief
herein asked for has heretofore been made to any court or
judge.

WHEREFORE, your petitioner prays that an order
of review be made herein, transferring these proceedings
for review and determination, to the Appellate Division,
First Department, to the end that the determination of
the Authority in cancelling petitioner's license be
annulled, vacated and set aside, and the license be rein-
stated and grant to the petitioner herein, a stay of res-
pondent's order of cancellation, until.such review be had,
pursuant to Section 121 of the A.B.C. Law and Article 78
of the CPLR, and that a tenporary stay be granted to
petitioner from. on and after December 15th, 1967, until
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determination be made by this Court on this application, for
a thirty (30) day stay, and for such other and further relief
as to this Court may seem just and proper.

Dated: New York, N.Y.
December 13th , 1967

007 REST. INC.

By: S/ N.M,

NORBERT MEYER

VERIFIED ON December 13, 1967 by NOﬁBERT MEYER
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EXHIBIT "A®", ANNEXED TO PETITION

STATE OF NEW YORK :

LIQUOR AUTHORITY EXHIBIT "A"
270 Broadway

New York, N.Y. 10007

—————— X
In the Matter of Proceedings to Revoke
License Number: 1 RL 23586 NOTICE OF
Issued to: 007 Rest. Inc. PLEADING AND HEARING
Licensed Pr:mises:14 East 60th Street

New York 22, NewYork Serial No.
County of: NEW YORK N.Y. RL 23586
———————————————————————————————————————— x

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that you are required to appear
at the offices of the State Liquor Authority, 270 Broadway,
New York City, 19th floor, on August 11, 1967 at 9:30 A.M. in
connection with proceedings to revoke the above license, and
to plead to the following charges:

1. That the licensee violated Section 106, subd.
6 of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law by suffering or per-
mitting the licensed premises to become disorderly in that
it suffered or permitted females on the licensed premises
to solicit male patrons therein for immoral purposes on July
21, 22, 1967.

2. That the licensee violated Section 106, subd.
6 of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law on July 21, 22, 1967
by permitting the licensed premises to become disorderly in
that it permitted an unescorted female to meet with an un-
escorted male in the licensed premises both evidently unknown
to each other up to that time; that subsequently the female
solicited the said male for immoral purposes.

3. That the licensee violated Section 106, subd.
6.0of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law on July 21, 22, 1967
by suffering the licensed premises to become disorderly in
that by failing to exercise a proper degree of supervision
it suffered an unescorted female to meet with an unescorted
male in the licensed premises, both evidently unknown to
each other up to that time; that subsequently the female
solicited said male for immoral purposes, and that if a
proper degree of supervision had been used, the licensee
should have known and could have prevented the aforesaid
disorder.

4. That the licensee violated Section 100, subd.
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EXHIBIT "A", ANNEXED TO PETITION

5 of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law in that it sold, del-
ivered or gave away or permitted alcoholic beverages to be
sole, delivered or given away on credit.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that you may be repre-
sented by counsel.

" PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that you may plead to
the charges by mail instead of by personal appearance pro-
vided that a letter signed by you or your attorney, setting
forth your plea of "Not Guilty" or "No Contest" is received
by the Hearing Bureau of the State Liquor Authority at the
above address on or before the pleading date specified above.

If you plead "Not Guilty" to the charges, a hearing
will thereafter be scheduled at which you may appear with
counsel, produce witnesses and introduce evidence in your
behalf.

TO: 14 E. 60th St.
NYC 10022
TO: NEW YORK CITY A.B.C. BOARD
TO: Norbert Meyer, Pres.
124 parkside Dr. Roslyn Hghts, NY
TO: Lau.'e Hotels, Inc.
14 E 60th st., NYC

" DATED: Aug. 3, 1967
By order of
STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY
D.S. HOSTETTER,

Chairman



12
EXHIBIT "B", ANNEXED TO PETITION

STATE OF NEW YORK EXHIBIT "B"

LIQUOR AUTHORITY

CANCELLATION ORDER

In the Matter of Proceedings to Cancel
EFFECTIVE December

or Revoke

License Number: 1 RL 22586 15, 1967

Issued to: 007 Rest. Inc.

Licensed Premises:14 East 60th Street WITH BOND CLAIM
New York 22, New York $1,000.00

Countyv of: NEW YORK Serial No.

---------------------------------------- X New York RL 23586

Proceedings having been duly instituted pursuant to
the provisionsof the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law (Chapter
478 of the Laws of 1934, as amended) to cancel or revoke the
above license issued to the licensee for premises located at
the address stated above and the licensee having duly pleaded
"no contest" to the charges contained in the notice of hearing
or a hearing having been duly held by the State Liquor Authority
in connection with said proceedings, and

Said proceedings having been duly considered by the
State Liquor: Authority at a meeting duly held on December 7,
1967, and due deliberation having been had thereon, and the
Authorlty havi du y adopted the findings of the hearing
officer/afid 88%? fSund that:

1. That the licensee violated Sec. 106, Subd. 6 of the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Law by suffering or permitting the licensed pre-
mises to become disorderly in that it suffered or permitted a
female on the licensed premises to solicit a male patron therein
for immoral purposes on July 21, 22, 1967.

2. That the licensee violated Sec. 106, subd. 6 of the Alco-
holic Beverage Control Law on July 21, 22, 1967 by permitting
the licensed premises to become disorderly in that it permitted
an unescorted female to meet with an unescorted male in the
licensed premises both evidently unknown to each other up to
that time; that subsequently the female solicited the said

male for immoral purposes.

3. That the licensee violated Section 106, Sukd. 6 of the Alco-
holic Beverage Control Law on July 21, 22, 1967 by suffering

the licensed premises to become disorderly in that by failing

to exercise a proper degree of supervision it suffered an un-
escorted female or meet with an unescorted male in the licensed
premises, both evidently unknown to each other up to that time;
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that subsequenmtly the female solicited said male for immoral pur-
poses, and that if a proper degree of supervision had been used,
the licensee should have known and could have prevented the
aforesaid disorder.

4. That the licensee violated Section 100, Subd. 5 of the Al-
- coholic Beverage Control Law in that it sold, delivered or gave
away or permitted alcoholic beverages to be sold, delivered

or given away on credit.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the license aforesaid
issued to said licensee for the above described premises be,
ané the same hereby is CANCELLED effective on December 15,
1267; and demand is hereby made upon said licensee and the
surety company executing the bond filed by said licensee in
connection with the issuance of said license, for the penal
sum specified; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that said licensee surrender
said license forthwith to the State Liquor Authority or its
duly authorized representative, on the effective date stated
above; and

' IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a liquidator's permit

shall be issued to the licensee on application therefor to
sell his entire stock of alcoholic beverages to other
licensees.

Dated: December 11, 1967 STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY
Certified by D.s. HOST?TTER'
Chairman
TO: William E. Bandon, Jr.
Secretary to the Authority
TO: 007 Rest. Inc. TO: Laurie Hotel, Inc.
14 E. 60th st. N.,Y.C. 14 E. 60th st., N.Y.C.
124 pParksi@® Dr. TO: N.Y.C. A.B.C. Board

Roslyn Heights, NY

Please take notice that any person who shall sell any
alcoholic beverages, without a license issued by the Liquor
Authority or after his license has been revoked, cancelled or
surrendered, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon con-
- viction thereof shall ke punished by a fine of not less than
two hundred dollars nor more than twelve hundred dollars or
by imprisonment in a county jail or penitentiary for a term
of not less than thirty days nor more than one year or both
provided, however, that in default of payment of any fine
imposed, such person shall be imprisoned in a county jail or
penitentiary for a term of not less than thirty days (Section

130 of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law.)
cc: Krongold & Eisenberg
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RESPONDENT 'S ANSWER

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

---------------------------------------------- x
In the Matter of the Application of
007 REST. INC.

Petitioner

For a Review Pursuant to Article 78 of

The Civil Practice Law & Rules ANSWER

: -against- Index No.

NEW YORK STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY - 20453-1967
Respondent

—————————————————————————————————————————————— X

The respondent, by its attorney, Hyman Amsel, for
its answer to the petitioner herein, respectfully shows and
alleges:

FIRST: Admits upon information and belief each and
every allegation contained in those paragraphs of the petition
designated "1" and "22",

SECOND: Admits each and every allegation contain-
ed in that paragraph of the petition designated "3",except
it alleges that the 1967-1968 renewal license was issued on
February 28th,1967.

THIRD: Admits each and every allegation contained
in that paragraph of the petition designated "16" ,except it
alleges that the license was cancelled with a $1000 bond claim,

FOURTH: Denies each and every allegation contained
in those paragraphs of the petition designated "7","14", "15",
ﬂ18ll and "21" .

FIFTH: Denies each and every allegation contained
in those paragraphs of the petition designated "10,"11","12",
*13" and "17", except- as hereinafter set forth in paragraph
“TENTH", and it respectfully refers this Court to a certified
copy of the transcript of the testimony taken and evidence in-
troduced at the hearing for a complete and accurate statement
of the contents thereof, which is annexed hereto as Exhibit"C".

SIXTH: Denies knowledge or information sufficient
to form a belief as to the allegations contained in those
- paragraphs of the petition designated "6","20" and "23",
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SEVENTH: On January 31,1966, the respondent

issued a Restaurant Liquor license to 007 Rest. Inc. for
premises located at 14 East 60th Street, New York,New York
which license was renewed, on application therefor, for the
1966-1967 and the 1967-1968 license periods.

EIGHTH: On or about August 3,1967, proceedings

were initiated against the petitioner to revoke its license
by the service of a Notice of Pleading and Hearing which
recited the following charges:

"1, That the licensee violated Section 106,

subd. 6 of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law

by suffering or permitting the licensed premises
to become disorderly inthat it suffered or per-
mitted females on the licensed premises to solicit
male patrons therein for immoral purposes on

July 21,22,1967.

@2, That the licensee violated Section 106,
subd. 6 of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law
on July 21,22,1967, by vermitting the licensed
premises to become disorderly in that it per-
mitted an unescorted female to meet with an un-
escorted male in the licensed premises both
evidently unknown to each other up to that time;
that subsequently the female solicited the said
male for immoral purposes.

"3. That the licensee violated Section 106,

subd. 6 of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law

on July 21,22,1967 by suffering the licensed
premises to become disorderly in thl by failing
to exercise a proper degree of supervision it
suffered an unescorted female to meet with an
unescorted male in the licensed premises, btoth
evidently unknown to each other up to that time;
that subsequently the female solicited said male
for immoral purposes, and that if a proper degree
of supervision had been used, the licensee should
have known and could have nrevented the aforesaid
disorder.

"4, That the licensee violated Section 100,
subd. 5 of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law
in that it sold, delivered or gave away or
permittedlalcoholic beverages to be sold,
delivered or given away on credit,"”
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A copy of said Notice of Pleading and Hearing is annexed hereto
and made a part hereof as Exhibit "a".

NINTH: On August 7,1967, petitioner's attorney
sent a letter to the respondent demand a Bill of Particulars;
on August 15,1967, the respondent sent a letter to petitioner's
attorney containing a Bill of Particulars. Copies of said letters
are annexed hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "B".

TENTH: On October 13,1967, a revocation hearing
was duly held before Hearing Officer John Hyland; that Norbert
Meyer, president of petitioner corporation,was present, and was
represented by counsel; that the petitioner was afforded oppc.-
tunity to cross-examine the witnesses for the respondent, and
did cross-examine the witnesses; that the petitioner was afford-
ed full opportunity to present evidence in its own behalf, and
did present evidence in its own behalf. A certified copy of the
transcript of the testimony taken and the evidence introduced
at the hearing is annexed hereto and made a part hereof as Ex-
hibit "c".

ELEVENTH: On November 21,1967, subsequent to
the completion of the hearing, and after giving due considera-
tion to the testimony and evidence presented therein, Hearing
Officer John Hyland prepared for the consideration of the Members
of the Authority a statement of his findings, in which he sustain-
ed charges #1,#2 and #3 that petitioner suffered or permitted
the licensed premises to become disorderly in violation of Alco-
holic Beverage Control Law, 8 106, subd. 6, and charges #4 that
petitioner sold, delivered or gave away alcoholic beverages on
credit, in violation of Alcoholic Beverage Control Law 8 100,
subd. 5. A copy of the Hearing Officer's findings is annexed
hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "D".

- TWELFTH: Petitioner's attorney sent to the re-
spondent letters dated November 29,1967 and November 30,1967,
controverting the Hearing Officer's findings. Copies of said
letters are annexed hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "E".

: THIRTEEMNTH: On December 7,1967, at a regular
meeting of the State Liquor Authority after carefully consider-
ing the testimony and evidence introduced at the revocation
hearing, the findings of the Hearing Officer, and the letters
frcm petitioner's attorney controverting the Hearing Officer's
findings, the Authority made a determination modifying, and
adopting as modified, the Hearing Officer's findings, sustaining
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charges #1,#2,#3, and #4 , and directing a cancellation of
the license, plus a $1000 bond claim. A copy of said de-
termination is annexed hereto and made a part hereof as
Exhibit "F".

FOURTEENTH: On December 11,1967, the
respondent issued the Cancellation Order, with a $1000 bond
claim, to become effective December 15,1967. A copy of said
Cancellation Order is annexed h ereto and made a part hereof
as Exhibit "G".

FIFTEENTH: There is substantial evidence
in the record to sustain the determination of the State Liquor
Authority that the petitioner violated Alcoholic Beverage
Control Law € 106, subd. 6, in that it suffered or permitted
the premises to become disorderly by suffering or permitting
pandering and solicitation for purposes of prostitution on
the premises, and violated Alcoholic Beverage Control Law
8 100,subd. 5 in that it sold, delivered or gave away alco-
holic beverages on credit.

SIXTEENTH: In imposing the measure of
penalty directed in said Cancellation Order, the Members
of the Authority duly considered and appraised the nature
and gravity of the violations involved.

- SEVENTEENTH: The penalty imposed by the
respondent, as hereinabove alleged, was made after a hearing
duly held pursuant to statute, and was an act within the dis-
cretion vested in the State Liquor Authority by Alcoholic
Beverage Control Law, 88 2,17 and 118.

EIGHTEENTH: In making its determim tion
‘the State Liquor Authority did not abuse its discretion in
imposing the measure of penalty or discipline.

: NINETEENTH: Ahearing was duly held and evi-
dence taken thereat pursuant to statutory direction, to wit,
Alcoholic Beverage Control Law,8 119, and the petitioner
having raised the question in the petition whether the de-
termination, on the entire record, is supported by substantial
evidence, this proceeding must be transferred to the Appellate
Division, First Judicial Department, for determination in

the first instance, pursuant to Civil Practice Law and Rules,

88 7803(4) and 7804(g).
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WHEREFORE, the respondent respectfully prays
that the proceeding herein be transferred to the Appellate
Division, First Judicial Department, for determination in the
first instance, and upon such transfer that the determination
of the respondent be confirmed and the petition be dismissed
together with costs and disbursements.

HYMAN AMSEL

‘Counsel, State Liquor Authority
Attorney for Respondent

Office & P.O.Address

270 Broadway

New York,New York 10007
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VERIFICATION OF ANSWER

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) SS:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

DONALD S. HOSTETTER, being duly sworn,
deposes and says:

That he is Chairman of the State Liquor
Authoritybof the State of New York, the respondent in the
within proceeding} that he has read and knows the contents
of the foregoing answer; that he is acquainted with the
facts therein alleged:.that the same are true to his own
knbwledge or are based upon official records made avail-
able to him except as to the matters therein stated to be

alleged on information and belief; and that as to those

matters, he believes them to be true.

/s/ Donald S.Hostetter

DONALD S. HOSTETTER
Sworn to béfore me this
20th day of December, 1967

Madeline G.Lee
Notary Public State of New York

No. 03-7470350
Qualified in Bronx County
Commission Expires March 30th,1968
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EXHIBIT. "A", ANNEXED TO ANSWER
NOTICE OF PLEADING AND HEARING
DATED - August 3, 1967

'SAME .AS EXHIBIT "A", ANNEXED TO PETITION

on pages 10 and 11 of Record
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LETTER FROM

L 2}%2°§§§sos§%zﬁzﬁa,m )
%yo/ / wn(/ 67000; (¥ (7, / :

A‘-‘G‘HB \%‘I ‘ )
Max D, Hoongeld gt m"‘ S (M{W "
apaly, WS o

August 7, 1967

State Liquor Authority

New york, Bo¥. | - RECE IVED

E ‘Re: 007 Rest. Inc. AUGg 1967
. 14 East 60th Street mlAL £
New York, N.Y. M|
1 RL 23586 "INERS BuRgsy

Gentlemen: . -

Please be advised that the above mentioned
licensee hereby appears in this proceeding by the
undersigned and pleads "Not Guilty" to the charges
contained in the Notice of Pleading and Hearing,
dated August 3, 1967, and hereby submits the

following bill of particulars: © / L‘M

l. The exact names and addresses of the A
female or females who allegedly solicited male /9‘
patrons on the premises for immoral purposes on / /
July 21lst and 22nd, 1967.

: 2. The exact time of said alleged
solicitation. :

, 3. The names and addresses of males
allegedly solicited.

- 4, The name or names of members of
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A
A

August 7, 1967 .

State Liquor Authority

management who were present at said times.

S. The exact manner in which management allegedly
suffered or permitted the females to solicit said male
patrons. : .

6. The exact names and addresses of patrons to
whom licensee delivered or permitted alcoholic beverages
to be sold or given away on crédit.

7. An exact statement as to each item containing
alcoholic beverages which was sold, delivered or given
away on credit and the dates thereof, together with

"copies of any bills which the Authority intends to sub-
mit.

Very truly yours,
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\ LETTER FROM RESPONDENT

CONTAINING BILL OF PARTICULARS

Auqust 15, 1967

-

Krongold and Fisenberg, Esgs.
$1 Broadway
New York, NY 10006

RE: 007 REST, INC.
14 East 60th St,
New York, N.Y.

1 RL 23586

Gehtlemen:

‘The following is the Authority's Bill-of Particulars
pursuant to your dnmand dated August 7, 1967:

- 1. Linda Borano, a/k/a Michele Pagan, 411 W.54th
8t, N.Y.C.

2. Approximately 1:00 A.M. on July 21, 1967,
Approximately 12:30 A.M. and 1:00 A.M. on July 22, 1967.

3. Ptl. Donald R. Gray shield #14808,J Y.C.P.D.

4., Willian Rockwell -

S. The licensee by its employeé in charge offered
to procure and did procure a ferale prostitute for

Ptl. Gray. The prostitute thencafter solicited the of-
ficer to commit an act of sexual intercourse.

6., Ptl. Donald R.Gray

7. On July 22, 1967 licensee sold two rounds of
Canadian Club with ginger ale and vodka and water which
were charged to American Express Credit Card #042- 75 743-
9-800. o

8. The Authority does not have possession at this

(cont'd page 2)

B

BRSPOE N



24

' EXHIBIT "B" , ANNEXED TO ANSWER

1 RL 23586

time of any bill,

Very truly yours,
STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY
_ALBUM C, ERTIN
ASSOCIATE COUNSEL
§V:nt L oo .
- 4 3 . s
e ) . \'...V .:\. > P ]
‘ ‘. 'A s .~' iad v ‘. - -
T' - .t . )
. ’ ) . ‘.- . .’l -
“.l‘.' .87 ,' ; <%, -.
- - . . L !
S . v * oo ) 's ‘q ’ .

.



25

EXHIBIT "C", ANNEXED TO ANSWER

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING BEFORE
OFFICER, JOHN HYLAND, HELD
October 13, 1967

SET FORTH IN FULL ON PAGES 39-149b of Record
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EXHIBIT "D", ANNEXED TO ANSWEK

HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS

X P 67
NY RL 23586 DATED NOVLMBER Zl. 19

007 Rest., Inc.

Norby Valters Supper Club
14 East 60th Street

New York, N.Y.

Hearing held oA October 13, 1967 before Hearing Officer
John J. Hyland upon the following charges:

®l. That the licensee violated Section 106, subd. 6

of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law by suffering

or permitting the licensed premises to become dis-

orderly in that it suffered or.permitted,?gﬁale§

on the licensed premises to solicitahale patron§,

therein for immoral purposes on July 21, 22, 1967.

®2. That the licensee violated Section 106, subd. 6

éf the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law on July 21, 22,

1967 by permitting the licensed premises to become.

disordefly in that it permitted an unescorted female to

meet with an unescorted male in the licensed premises

both evidently unknown to each other up to that time;.

that subsequently the female solicited the said male

for Zmmoral purposes. |

"3, That the licensee violated Section 106, subd. 6

of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law on July 21, 22,

1967 by suffering the licensed premises‘to become
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NY RL 23586 . - 2.
007 Resto, InCQ . .

di sorderly in thﬁt by failing to exercise a proper
degrge of supervision it suffered an unescorted female
to meet with an unescorted male in the licensed premises,
both evidently unknown to each other up to that time;
that subsequently the female solicited said male for
immoral pufposes, and that if a propervdegree of super-
vision had been used, the licensee should have known
and could have frevented the aforesaid disorder.

®4h. That the licensee violated Section 100, subd. 5
of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law in that it sold,
delivered or gave away or permitted alcoholic beverages
to be sold, delivered or given away on credit.”

. Aathority's Exhibits 1 and 2 in evidence.
FINDINGS:

I credit the testimony of Patrolman Gray and Lieutenant
Busso of the New York City Pblicé Department, and i fiqd‘that
Patrolman Gray entered the licensed premises, which are in a
building containing a hotel, at appfoximately 10:30 P.iie On
July 20, 1967 and remained there until approximately 2:00 A.M.
on July 21, 1967. During his visit and sometime after midnight

Patrolman Gray was approached at the bar by the licensee's
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NY RI, 23586 | | B .
007 Rest., Inc. . ’

maitre d', William Rbckwell, who after some preliminary con-
versation designed to'satisfy himself that Patrolman Gray was
hothing more than a visiting.businessman, offered to procure
for'Gray a girl for purposes of sexuai intercourse if Gray
would return to the licensed premises that evening.
. Patrolman Gray did return to the premises at approximately
10:30 P.li. on July 21, 1967 and again met Rockwell at the bar
where Rockwell advised Gray that he would procure for him a
®professional."”
. Sometime after midnight, Rockwell introdupted Gray to one
Michele Pagan who after being assured by Rockwell that there
was nothing'wrong with Gray and after so assuring herself went
with him from the bar to a table in the reaf after first éiving
her handbag té the bartender for safekeeping. At the table,
Gray purchased two rounds of‘alcoholic beverages for himself
and the girl on credit using a credit card. At the table, Gray
was solicited for purposes of prostitution, the'girl suggesting
that he obtain a room at the hotel, after first giving him a
thorough "toss", i.e., a search designed to ascertain if he were
carrying a gun and thus was a policeman, and after telling him

that she would not do any kissing around his private parts.
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NY RL 23586 . b
007 Rest ') Inc . V

Efentuaily, Gray and the girl repaired to a room in the
hotel and thereéthe girl was arrested and brought back to the
prenises where Rockwell was also arrested.

Subsequently, the girl was convicted in Criminal Court on
her plea of guilty of offering to commit prostitution.

- Upon such findings, I conclude that the premises did
become disorderly as charged, and I so find, and I further con-
clude that the licensee corporation suffered and permitted the
disorderly condition to exist on the licensed premisés as
exemplified by the actions of its agent, William Rockwell,
and I so find.

Accordingly, charges 1, 2 and 3 are sustained.

As to charge L, as found above, Pzi:;i;Z;_E;éy purchased
alcoholic beverages on credit on th% }icensed premises on

July 22, 1967. Accordingly, charge L is sustained.

JJH:pc - .  JOHN J. HYLANU
v(’vV21/67)

0N
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November 29,

Donald S. Hostetter, Chairman
State Liquor Authority

270 Broadway .

New York, N.Y.

Re:s 007 Rest. Inc.
Norby Walters Supper Club
14 East 60th Street
New York, N.Y.
N.¥Y, RL 23586

Dear Sir: .

The undersigned, as attorney for the above
captioned corporation, hereby respectfully submits the
following in rebuttal to the findings of Hearing
Commissioner John J. Hyland, dated November 21lst, 1967.

The charges are as set forth in the Memorandum
of Mr. Hyland and substantially alleged that the licensee
suffered or permitted the premises to become disorderly
in that it permitted and suffered a female to solicit a
male pacron for immoral purposes on July 21st and July
22nd, 1967.

The testimony on behalf of the Authority con-
sisted basically of Ptl. Gray's testimony. He testi-
fied that he entered the premises on July 20th and
engaged in a conversation with William Rockwell, who
was the maitre d' of the licensee. 1In essence, the
conversation conSLSted of the following:
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\ . . November 29, 1967

Donald S. Hostetter, Chairman
State Liquor Authority

That the Officer was an out of town buyer, that
he was staying at the Plaza Hotel, that he did not know
New York. Mr. Rockwell, who did not admittedly pre-
viously know Officer Gray, asked Officer Gray if he wanted
to have some fun. Officer Gray answered in the affirma-
tive. Mr. Rockwell then allegedly said come back tomorrow.
That was the end of the conversation. No testimony that
-any member of management overheard this conversation,
aided, abetted or condoned same. The next evening Officer
Gray returned and allegedly Mr. Rockwell introduced a
young lady to Gray, stating that "she was all right" and
that he only knew good girls. No testimony was offered
to show that any member of management overheard this
conversation or aided, abetted or condoned same. The
testimony was that the premises were noisy and crowded.

The licensee attempted to produce William
Rockwell as a witness, having subpoenaed him. Mr.
Rockwell refused to answer any questions on the grounds
that his answers might tend to incriminate him. The
attorney for the licensee moved to adjourn the hearing
until Mr. Rockwell agreed to testify. Mr. Rockwell -
refused to testify until his case had been tried in
Court, but agreed to testify after the completion of
same.

The motion by the attorney for the licensee
‘was denied and the hearing was continued. The licensee
offered the testimony of Norbert Meyer and Walter Meyer
in rebuttal to the testimony of Officer Gray. Norbert
Meyer testified that he left the premises on July 21st,
pricr to the time the officer entered. Mr. Norbert
Meyer testified that he was in the premises managing
the premises in the rear and was not aware of any con-
versation had between Mr. Rockwell and the officer.
Another witness testified that the officer attempted to
buy her a drink prior to the time he claims that Mr.
Rockwell introduced him to a female.
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- ‘ | 35  Novembe. 9, 1967
Donald S. Hostetter, chairman
State Liquor Authority

It is a well established tenet of law that where
a licensee does not have knowledge of a single transaction
which occurs in his premises, he cannot be held to have
suffered or permitted his premises to become disorderly.

Mr. Meyer has been a licensee for a period of over
six years and has owned four different licensed premises,
and has never been charged with suffering or permitting
 the premises to become disorderly through prostitution.

Officer Gray's testimony should be evaluated in
the light of the fact that the licensee could not properly
rebut same through the testimony of the only individual
connected with it, Mr. Rockwell. The licensee testified
‘that William Rockwell was discharged immediately after
this incident.

The testimony of Officer Gray, to say the least,
is incredible. He alleges that an individual introduced
him to a prostitute whom he had not previously known, and
who did not know him, and who has no record of being
agssociated with prostitutes. Mr. Rockwell has been
employed in such well known establishments as the Copa
Cabana and other -equally as famous restaurants for a
period of over (30) years. Assuming for the moment that
Mr. Rockwell was a "procurer", he certainly would not
introduce a prostitute under the circumstances as related
by Officer Gray.

The undersigned feels that the hearing was
invalid as against the licensee, in that he did not have
an opportunity to present proper evidence to rebut the
evidence submitted by the Authority and the charge was
not sustained by substantial evidence. Therefore,
deponent prays that the Authority dismiss the charges
as hereinabove set forth.

Very truly yours,

KRONGOLD & EISENBERG

DJE:1f

cc: Comm., Walter C. Schmidt
Comm. Robert E. Doyle
Comm. John C. Hart
Comm. Benjamin H. Balcom

-~ - - Lrer Y - -
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November 30, 196'i

Donald S. Hostetter, Chairman
State Liquor Authority

270 Broadway .

New York, N.Y,.

: ' Re: 007 Rest. Inc.
Norby Walters Supper Club
14 East 60th Stret
New York, N.Y.
N‘,Y.’ RL 23586

Gentlemen:

- In addition to my letter of November 29th,
concerning the above captioned matter, please be
advised that the summons issued against William

- Rockwell for violation of the Penal Law, "soliciting

- on behalf of a prostitute” and a summons issued to
007 Rest. Inc., for violation of Section 106, subd.
6 of the A.B.C. Law, in that the corporation suffered
or permitted the premises to become disorderly, in
that it permitted a prostitute to solicit a male patron
therein for immoral purposes, were both dismissed
after trial in the Criminal Court of the City of New
York. :

Very truly yours,

DJE:1f .
cc: Comm. Walter C. Schmidt
Comm. Robert.E. Doyle NEW YORK CITY.
Comm, John C. Hart -
Comm. Benjamin H. Balcom PN lw

Comm. John J. Hyland Wm‘ REQD. £

CHAIRMAN'S OFFICE

-
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673636 MEMORANDUM
. State Liquor Authority
. .. ZONE 1 -~ o
Te: Zone 1 ' . Dot
12/8/67

From: Office of the Secretary
Swhisd:  New York RL 23586 . | 1. Disorder Sec. 106 (6)

007 Rest.,Inc. 2. Disorder Pec. 106 (6)

Norby Walters Supper Club 3. Disorder Sec. 106 (6)

14 East 60th St. ‘4. Sales on credit Sec. 100 (5)

New York,N.Y.

- The Members of the Authority ét their regular meeging held at the
Zone 'I New York Office on 12/7/67 determined: '

Hearing Officer's findings are adopted and modified as follows:

: In Charge #1 the Board notes that the charge is cast in the plural,
f ~ - that it refers to "females'" and to "male patrons" however, the
‘ - Board notes that actually only one female and one male patron were
! involved. As so adopted and so modified the charges are sustained.
The appropriate penalty is cancelhtion, plus $1,000 bond claim forthwith.

Dep. Comm Roberts is to review Queens RL 9537 to determine if any
action is warranted or required in that license in so far as the
prinicpal of Queens RL 9537 is connect®d with this cancelled license.

Chaitman, Coms. Hart, Batom and Schmidt present and voting for the

- above.
13-4-5
. HEB shg
e s, 2%
FILE COPY
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EXHIBIT "G", ANNEXED TO ANSWER
CANCELLATION ORDER WITH BOND
CLAIM, DATED DECEMBER 11, 1967,
EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 15, 1967

SAME AS EXHIBIT "B", ANNEXED TO PETITION

(SET FORTH IN RECORD PAGES 12 and 13)
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MINUTES OF HEARING

BEFORE THE STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY

ZONE OFFICE ONE

IN THE MATTER OF
Proceedings to Revoke

Hotel Liquor License Issued
| to 007

RESTAURANT, ' INC,

D e WD P PSS WD S GD G W WS O W G WS D D G " G P

BEFORE:

APPEARANCES:

PRESENT:

Serial Number

New York RL-23586

JOHN HYLAND,
Hearing Officer

STUART I. VOLAN, ESQ.
Attorney, SLA

KRONGOLD and EISENBERG, ESQS.

51 Broadway

New York, New York

By: DAVID EISENBERG, ESQ.,
of Counsel

PTL. DONALD R. GRAY ,
Shield #14808, 1lst Deputy
Police Commissioner's Office
Investigating Unit

Public Morals Division

New York City Police Department

LIEUT. RALPH RUSSO

Public Morals Administrative Division
1st Peputy Commissioner’'s Office

New York City Police Department

<o .

(Csquire reporting company
150 nassau street |
new york 38, n. y.

beekman 3-6388
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"PRESENT : (CONTINUED) WILLIAM ROCKWELL
: 1 Seaman Avenue
New York, New York
Witness for Licensee

JOAN SANTOS

23-2]1 Beaumont Avenue
Bronx 58, New York
Witness for Licensee

WALTER MEYER

63-204 Alderton Street
Rego Park, New York
Witness for SLA

NORBERT MEYER, President
Licensee Corporation

Walter Harris New York, New York

Hearing Reporter : October 13, 1967
® ® ®

MR. HYLAND: All right.

'Mk; VOLAN: Commissiongr, this is a proceeding to revqke
Restauranﬁ Liquo; License issued to 007 Restaurant, Inc.,
Serial‘Number New York RL-23586, the license issued to 007
Restaurant, Inc., licensed premises 14 East 60th Street,

New York, New York.

| I offer in eQidence the Notice of Pleadinq and Hearing,
dated August 3, 1967, and I move thét the charges contained
thgrein be spread uponAthe record, as 1if read.

MR. EISENBERG: I have no objection. |

MR, HYLAND: Ma;k it Authority's Exhibit 1, please.

(The above mentioned document was marked Author;ty's

Exhibit 1 in evidence.)
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3

1. That the licensee violated Secﬁion 106, subdivision 6 of the
Alcoholic Beverage Control Law by suffering or permitting the
licensed premises to become disorderly in that it suffered or
permitted females on the licensed premises to aoliciﬁ male patrons
therein for immoral purposes on July 21, 22, 1967.

2. That the licensee violated Section 106, subdivision 6 of the
Alcoholic Beverage Control Law on July 21, 22, 1967 by permitting
the licensed premises to become disorderly in that it permitted

an unéscorted female to meet w;th an unescorted male in the licensex

premises both evidently pkpnown to each other up to that time; that

subsequently the female solicited the said male for immoral purpoée{
3. That ﬁhe licensee violated Section 106, subdivision 6 of the

Alcoholic Beve:age-Cohtrol Law on July 21, 22, 1967 by suffering th
licensed premises to become disorderly in that by failing to exercis

a proper degree of supervision it suffered an unescorted male in the

¢

.1icensed premises, both evidently unknown to each other up to that

time; that subsequently the female solicited said male for immoral
purposes, and that if a proper degree of superviéion had been used,
the licensee should have known and could ha;a prevented the afore-
said disorder.

4. That the licensee violated Section 100, subdivision 5 of the

Alcoholic Beverage Control Law in that it sold, delivered or gave

‘away or permitted alcoholic beverages to be sold, delivered or

given away on credit.

MR. VOLAN: The Authority éalls Patrolman Donald Gray.
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MR. EISENBERG: I move that all witnesses be excluded

from the hearing room.

MR. HYLAND: Yes, those not actively participating wait

outside.

P.T L.

DONALD GRAY, called as a witness on

behalf of the Authority, having been first duly sworn,

testified as follows:

MR. HYLAND: Please give your name and shield number.

THE WITNESS: Patrolman Donald R. Gray, Shield Number

14808, lst Deputy Police Commissioner's Investigating Unit,

Public Morals Division, formerly the CPIU.

Q

MR. HYLAND: All right.

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. VOLAN:

Patrolman Gray, were you employed by the New York City

Police Department on July 20, 19672

A

0

> O » O

Yes.

Was your command the same as it is now?
Yes.

What were you attached to on July 20th?
The Patrols Investigating Unit.

In the course of your initial duties as a police officer

for the New York City Police did you have occasion to visit the

licensed premises at 14 East 60th Street, New York City, formerly

known as Norby's Super Club?

MR. HYLAND: What date is this?
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MR. VOLAN: July 20th.
Q July 20th?
A Correct.
Q What time did you arrive at the premises?
MR, EISENQERG: I object. On the charge it is dated
July élst.

“ MR. VOLAN: Just a moment. The officer arrived on the-
premises oh the evening of the 20th as far‘as I know and the
activity carried on until the 21st. This was éne of those
'visits that was made on that day.

MR. HYLAND: What is the 22nd?

MR. VOLAN: That'g aAsubsequent visit also.
MR. HYLAND: All right.

MR, EISENBERG: I will withdraw the objecfion.
MR. HYLAND: All right, |
You say you arrived July Zoﬁh?

Yes. |

At what time?

Aﬁproximately 10:30 or a little before 10:30.
P.M.? | |

Yes.

At that'time were you in plain clothes or uniform?
Plain clothes,

Did you arrive by yourself?

I entered by myself,
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Did someone enter later on who was associated with you?
Yes.
.Who was that?

Lieutenant Russo, who was a sergeant at that time,

o » 0O » O

Now, on July 20th did you have occasion to meet a person
known as William Rockwell?

I‘did, sir.

What wés his connection‘with the premises?

As informed by him, he was the maitre 4°'.

Did you have occasion to meet Mr. Norby Meyer that night?
Yes, briefly.

How did you happen to meet him?

Well, the maitre 4' introduced us.

Now, did you have a conversation with the maitre d4'?
Yes, IA§1d. | |

What was the conversation?

» © » O » © ¥ O ¥ O ¥

The maitre 4' started out with a general conversation,
how I was, how I was feeling, and where I was from, and where I

was staying and after not answering these particular questions he

said to me, well, was I looking to have fun? I said, that certainl:

. I was. A& this point he told me that he could get me a girl to get

laid with.
‘MR. EISENBERG: I object unless he uses the exact
conversation.

MR. HYLAND: Are you stating the substance of the
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conversation?

THE WITNESS: 1 am stating his exact words, "I will get

a girl to get laid with.,"

Q

A

wWhat time did that conversation oczur?

That took place at approxihately maybe 10:40, in that

general area.

Q

A

What happened after that?

I remained and I continued that conversation. He told me

that there was nobody there that he knew right then and that if I

came back that evening he could arrange to have me taken care of.

Q

A

Q

A

Now, did you return to the premises?
Yes, sir. I left and then I returned to the premises.
What time did you leave?

Well, I believe it was somewhere around 2:00 o'clock in

the morning.

Q

So that you were there from July 20th at 10:30 to July 21s

at 2:00 A.M., is that right?

A Yes, approximately 2:00 A.M.

Q Now, when did you return next?

A I returned at approximately 10:30 on the 21st.

Q When you arrived at 10:30 on the 21st, who was present
in the bar? |

A There‘were numerous people standing at the bar. The

maitre d', who had told me to call him, Bill, on the previous

night, he was there but he was not standing at the very front when
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8
I walked in. I walked in and stood at the bar.
Q  Did you have a conversation with Rockwell on the second
visit?
‘A Yes, I did.
Q What was the conversation?
A He asked me how I was that evening and I said that I was

fine."He asked me how long I was going to stay aﬁd'l said I didn't
know. He said not to worry, that he would get me a professional
girl, that I wouldn't have to wine and dine her.and thét I had no
further worries because he knew who all the professionals were
because I related at thét point that I didn't particularly want to
have any trouble. At this point, Mr. Rockwell left me. i continued
standing at the bar.

Q Now, what happened next?

A Later on, I obgerved two females there and standing in

the vestibule area of the bar next to the coat room, The maitre 4'

. approached both of these females and had & conversation with then,

Qhereupon he brought both girls into the bar area. One‘gi:l stoppad
at the bar ahead of where I was standing, closer to the door than
I was., He brouqﬁt Michele Pagan over, who was the girl who I
later found out that that was her name. ne.said to me in her
presence, “"You have nothing to worry about. He is all right, He
is a friend of mine."”

Q Did he introduce you to that girl?

A Yes,
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Q And you later learned her name was what?

A Michele Pagan.

Q At the time he introduced you what did he say to her
and what did he say to you?

A Well, he said to her while I was standing there, “He is

all right. He is a friend of mine.”

. Q Now, what time did this conversation take placé and on
what date? |

A This took place on the 22nd, somewhere around the area
of 12:30, | |

MR, HYLAND: 12:30 P.M.?
THE WITNESS: A.M., sir.
MR. HYLAND: It was after midnight then?
THE WITNESS: Yes.
MR, HYLAND: All right.
0 Now, did you subsequently engage in conversation with
the girl, Pagan?
A Yes, sir, Ivdid.
Q Tell the commissioner what happehed.
»MR. EISENBERG: I object to any testimony of this girl
as hearsay, unless she is produced.
MR. HYLAND: All right. OQerruled.
A Well, this young lady -- I had been introduced to her,
and she checked 211 my identification out and --

MR. EISENBERG: I object unless he states exactly whaf
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she did. |
MR. HYLAND: All right.
A She checked out my 1§entification by looking in my wallet
and looking at the idgntification which I had there.
Q What did this identification showf

A Well, it showed a credit card from a New Jersey residence

It showed American Express, ssveral gas companies, also. There

were credit cards from other companies, Macy's and Gimbel's, too.

Q Dpid ybu show her anything to identify you as a police
officer?

A  No, sir,

Q All right. wWhat habpened~a£ter that took place?

A Well, she brought me back -~ well, she walked over with
me to the bar. She handed the‘bartender her pocketbook which he
placed behind the bar and she said to me, "Let's get a seat.” We
proceeded to get over to the rear of.the bar whereupon there was
anothér gentleman who seatéd us at one of the rear tables of the
bar.

Q While you Qere seated at the table aid you order any
drink? |

A Yes, I did.

Q Nha£ did you order?

A Well, I orderod; I believe, a Canadian Club and a Gin
aﬁd tonic or Vodka. |

Q How many rounds of drinks did you have?
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A Two.

6 Now, did you have a discussion with the girl wﬁile you
Qere at the table?

A  Yes, sir, I did.

Q@  What discussion did you have?

MR, BISBNBERGx' I will restate my previous. objection
and I reserve a éontinuing objection to any conversation had
with this girl. |
| .MR.vBYLAND: Overruled. The attorney for the licensee
had a continuing objection as to testimony as to the conversa-
tion between the witness and Michelé'Pagan.

'_ Go ahéad. Please re;d back the last question.
(The last question was read by the reporter.)

Q. Go ahead.

A Well, the discussion with the girl at the tablelwas
that ; should go outside ahd get a room and that prior to our
going upstairs that I was to know that there was no kissing down
below and she indicated the groin area by pointing ﬁc this area
while seated down.

Q Well, what happened Q:ter that?

A Well, after that she left to go to the ladies' room. I
proceeded to go out and go to the men's room. |

Q Where were these two rooms, thg ladies' room and the men':
room located?

A Directly outside the side door of the bar.
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Q Well, is the side door of the bar open into the hotel
lobby?

A Yes, it does.

Q Continue.

A Well, when I entered out into the lobby she was talking
to a hotel clerk. She had a newspaper in her hand and there was
also a pile of newspaper on the clerk's table, When I went outside
she said, "bDon't worry, I am going right back,” and she handed
the hotel clerk the newspaper and proceeded to go to the ladies'
roon and I proceeded to go to the men's room. I re-entered after
going to the men's room, re-entered the bar and I seated myself

at_the table and a few minutes later she re-entered herself and

.she had suggested that I get the room. I went outside and I

registered for the room. I came back in and she left with me

" to go to the room.

Q Before you left were you given a bill forithe drinks?
A Yes, sir, I was.

Q How much was the'bill?

A The bill was $4.75.

Q  Dbid you pay for that by cash?

A No.v I used the American Express Credit Card.

Q Do you have a receipt or card here from the American

Express Cbmpany?
A Yes, I do.

Q How Adid you receive that?
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I received that via the United States Mail, delivered

to my house or at the same time from the American Express Company.

Q
A
Q

A

Does that card have your signature on it?
Yes, it does.,
Did you sign it?

Yes, at the time I purchased the drinks,. at the time

the bill was presented to me, I mean.

» O » O

MR. VOLAN: I offer this document in evidence.
(Handed to licensse's attorney.)
MR. EISENBERG: No objection.
MR. HYLAND: Mark it Authority's Exhibit 2, please.
(The above mentioned document was marked Authority's
ﬁxhibit 2 in evidence.)
Now; after'you left the bar where did you go with her?
I went to room 60,
Of what hotel?

Hotel 14, I believe is the name, the same location, the

same address.

Q

A
Q
A

What happened after that?

The defendant agreed to perform a sexual --

Who wab the defendant?

Michele Pagan offered to commit an act of sexual

intercourse for the sum of $83 which I placed her under arrest for.

Q

A

Now, in other words, you went up to the room with her?

Yes, sir.
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You arrested her in the room?

Yes, sir.

Now, did you bring her back to the bar?
Yes, sir, I did. |

What time was that?

That was approximately at 1:05, sir.
What date was that?

That would be on the 22nd.

O » O » O » O ¥». .0

Now, what happened when you came down into the bar with
her? | |

‘A Well, I came down into the bar. I entered through the
side door. I informed Sergeant Russc, who was‘gtill standing at
the bar, that I had placed this young lady under arrest and I
proceeded with him to walk up to the maitre d4' and inform him,
numﬁér one, that he was Q;Aer arrest, and secondly of hiéAriqhts.

Q Now, did the girl, Michele Pagan, retrieve her pocketbook
at any time?

A Yes, she did.

Q When was that?

'A Upon cohing doﬁnstairs,‘while the conversation with the
maitre A’ ﬁas goihg on, I held on to her with one hand, while she.
spoke to the bartender and}retrleved her pocketbook.

Q Now, you indicated that Sergeant Russo was present when
fou came back with the girl? |

A Yes, he wae present in the bar.
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Q Had he been present when you visited the bar on the
second occasion which would have been the evening of July 2lst?

A Yes, sir, he entéred a short time after I.did;

Q  Was there any conversation between Mr. Rockwell and the
Pagan girl?
A Yes, there was.

Q What was that conversation? How did it arise?

A ‘Thé girl was raising some difficulty in being able to
move her to a police station without her causing a fuss. She was
kicking up quite a turmoil and directly at the door leading into
the place, on the outside of these doors, she summoned the maitre d
who was in the company of Sergsant Russo at this point and she said
to him, "Bill, Bill, what are they doing to he?‘

Q . Yes.

A Whereupon, he said, "Don't cause a fuss here. Go along
with them.. They are policemen.”

Q fes, go on.

A We proceeded to go into the direction of our vehicle
which was between 6th Avenue and 60th Street, toward 6th Avenue,
whereupon the defendant kicked me and struck‘me about the body.

Q ﬁhich defendant?

MR. EISENBERG: I object to any testimony on any actions
that happened outside of the premises. |
MR. HYLAND: Overruled. .

.What defendant?
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THFE. WITNESS: Michele Pagan.

Go ahead.

Whereupon, the maitre d' came over again and said, "Look,

don't cause a disturbance here. Go along quietly."

Q

Q

> O » ©O PP O P O

What was Mr. Rockwell's first name?
MR, HYLAND: He said it was William,
THE WITNESS: That's right.

MR. VOLAN: All right.

- Now, what were the charges against Miss Pagan?

887 of the Penal Code, subdivision 4A.

MR. IIYLAND: You mean the code of criminal procedure?

THE WITNESS: I am sozrry, yeé, that's right.

MR. HYLAND: What was the disposition of the case?

THE WITNESS: The disposition on the 22nd was guilty.

She pleaded guilty or what?

. She pleaded guilty.

You arrested Mr. William Rockwell, is that right?
Yes.

What were.the chargeé against him?

Well, procurer.

Has that case been tried?

No, sir, it has not. It is pending.

- Did you serve any other summons that evening, the day

of the arrest?

A

| No, not that evening.



10
11

12
13
14
15

16
17

18
19
20

21

22

23

24

25

» O >»® 0 » O

Q

55

Well, at a later time did you serve a summons?
Yes.

Was that against the 007 Restaurant, Inc.?
Yes. |

Has that case been tried?

No, sir.

MR, HYLAND: Whaﬁ was that summons for?
THE WITNESS: Disorderly premises.

MR, HYLAND: What happened to that?

THE WITNESS: It is pending, sir.

MR. HYLAND: All right.

Now, can you tell me who was in charge of the premises

on the occasion of the second visit?

A

Q

To the best of my knowledge, William Rockwell.

How about on the first occasion?

Well, I believe Mr. Meyer was in charge. I don't know.
MR. VOLAN: I have no further questions.

MR. HYLAND: Mr. Eisenberg?

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. EISENBERG:

Q

Officer Gray, when you went into the ptemises‘the first

time did you go in there with a specific purpose?

A

Q
A
Q

Yes,
Were you directed to go into the premises?
Yes, I was,

What was the purpose of your visit?
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A Thewpurpose of my visit was to see if tﬁere}”?ﬁiations
of the.law occurring in those premises.
Q Any specific areas of the law?
Yes, prostitution.
Had you ever met Mr. Rockwell prior to thgt date?
No, si;, I had not. |
Had you ever seen him in this place?

No, sir, I have not.

o P 0O P O P>

What exactly was your conversation with Mr. Rockwell
when you first met him?
A Well, wﬁen I first met him?
Yes. |
He came up and introduced himself to me.

What did he say?

» O » DO

Weil, he asked me how I was, where I was from, where
I was staying at, wﬁat type of business I was in, a general
conversation.

Q What dig ybu answer him?

A Well, I gave him specific answers. I told him that I -
was staying, where I was staying, I told him that I was from New
Jersey. .

Q What else was said between you and Mr. Rockwell?

A Well, Mr. Rockwell asked me if I was out looking for
some fun. |

Q Was those his exact words?
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Yes, sir.

You were out looking for some fun?
Yes.

What was your answer?

Yes.

Then Qhat did he say?

Well, he .said that he could get me a girl to get laid

with, Those were his exact words.

Q

A

Q

he could get you a girl?

> 0O ¥ O » O » 0O Y

get you a

Did you ask to get laid prior to that?

No, sir.

You said you were out lcoking for fun and he said that
Yes.

How long ﬁad he been talking at that particular time?

Maybe ten minutes, I would say. o

After ten_minutes he offered to get you a girl?

Yes. ‘

Did you get a price?

No, sir.

Did you ask what the price was?

No, sir. -: L -
When he said he would get you a girl did he éay he would
girl to get laia?

Yes, to get laid with,

What 4id you answer to that?
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Well, I said it sounds very interesting.

Where were you standing at the time?

I was standing approximately midway at the bar.

How m@ny people were in thé bar at this time?

I wouid say approximately maybe twenty-five or twehty.

How big is the bar,approximately?

> 0O » O P O >

The length of the bar?

Yes.

» O

Well, it iz about -- let me see. It 1s.about ien,.
fifteen seats.' Well, I would say about twenty or twenty-five feet
long. I would like to add here that it is difficult to ascertain
the length of the bar because the bar has two curves in it, one

at thq front and one at the back. It is winding in and out.

Q Now, the twenty-five people who were standing at the
bar --
A Yes?

Q -~ were they étanding behind you against the bar or

were they in groups or clusters?

A I don't recall where each individual was standing.
Q ‘Were they more than one Aeep? |

A Well, in some areas and in others, no. -

Q What time was this? o

A Well, this was, I would say, in the neighborhood bf

maybe 12:30 or 1:00 o'clock.

Q Well, you said you had entered at 10:30 on July 20th?



(-}

Qo

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24

25

»> O » 0O >

59

Yes.

What time were you approached by Mr. Rockwell?
What time was I approached by Mr. Rcckwell?
Yes.

Well, somewhere in the neighborhood@ I would say of

12:30 to 1:00 o'clock.

Q

And you were in the premises two hours before he came

over to you?

your

o » O » ©O ’l

a

o » O P O » O ¥ O

Yes, sir.

What aid you do between 10:30 and 12:30?

Well, I had drinks at the bar and I just stood there.
How many drinks did you have at the bar?

Well, I had two or three.

Did you charge them on the bill?

- NO.

Did you pay cash for them?
Yes. |

Did you put that voucher to the Department concerning

expenses for that evening?

Yes, I did.

Did you go any place else that evening?

No, sir, I d4id not, excépt homé.

Did you.have any other expenditures that night?
Any other expenditures that evening?

Yes.
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A Outside of parking, no.
Q . In other words, you had three drinks in the premises,

two or three drinks in the premises?

A Yes, sir.
Q How much were the drinks?
A ) I think $1.25 aplece and I gave the bartender a tip.
Q So that it'was $1.25 per drink plus whatever you gaQe
for a tip?
A . Yes, plus my expenditures for that evening.
. Q@ Your expenditures for that evening would be $5 plus

expenses, giving the bartender $1?
| A Well, I don't know what my total expenses would have
been for the dayé. I don't remember that. I don't remember what
I placed in for that day.
| Q Don't you keep a memorandum of what you put in for?

A '.Well, I do, but I don't keep it any longer after I put
it in. vi put in ihe expenses and I put in the different sheets.
I may havé bought gas that night but I don't remember. I don't
Xnow what happened.

Q But thoge are not.available, those records, are they?

A No, I handed them into the Police Department, sir.

Q When.yoﬁ hand thgt sheetin do you itemize how you make
these expenditures?

A No, sir.

" Q@ In other worde, you just put in a gross figure? You don't
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say, so much forparking and so forth?

A

Well, sometimes you do and sometimes you don't. I believ

to my best recollection I put down a round figure, I think,

Q
sitting
A
Q
A

believa

Now, on the first evening was Mr. Meyer, the gentleman
on my left, there?
| Yes, sir.

What was he doing?

Well, he was working -- I should not say working. I

he was seating people but at that particular time I didn’'t

pay too much attention to Mr, Meyer.

Q

A
friend,

Q

A

Did Mr. Meyer speak to you at any time?

Yes, at one point the maitre a° introéuce§ me as a
period, and that was the end of our cohversation.

What did he say?

Well, he said, "Hello," and just walked away. There

was no big meeting between either of us.

Q

Did you speak to anybody else between 10:30 and 12:30

when Mr. Rockwell approached you?

A

» O Y. O

» O

Yeé.

Who did you speak to?

The bartender. o

Did you speak any of the other pafrons?
Not to my recollection, no.

How long did the conversation last with Mr. Rockwell?

On the morning of July 21lst, ten or fifteen minutes.
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After he said to you that he was going to get you a

girl to get laid what did you say to him?

A

» O » O » O » O

Q

What d4id I say to him?
Yes.

Well, I said that that sounds like a good idea.

" What did he say after that?

ﬁe told me to come baék that evening.
Meaning the evening of the 21st?

Right. |

Was that the total conversation?

Tha# was the ﬁotal conversation, yes, sir.,

In other words, he asked you where you lived, where you

worked, what were you doing?

A

O ¥ O ¥ ©O ¥ O » O P O

Yes.
Then he said, "Do you want to have some fun?"

Yes.

" Then he said, "Do you want to get laid?”

Yes.

And you said, "That's interesting.‘
Yes;

Then he said, "Come back this evening.®”
Yes;

Is that the gist of four conversation?
Yes.

Then what &id he do?
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Well, he left and he walked away and he said he would

see me later.

Did he ask you for any identification?
Yes, he asked me for identification.
what kind of identification?

Well, I can't remember. I believe he did peruse my

identification, yes.

Q

in it.

> O » O » O

» O ¥ O P O P 0O »

'Well, what did he do?

He looked at it.

Well, what did you sth him and what did he look at?
Well, I showed him my wallet. |
Where do you carry your wallet?

In my vest pocket, the inside.

In your inside vest pocket?

Yes. | |

Did you give your wallet to him?

Well, I held onto the wallet. I had some glace cases

Do you have that wallet with you?

Yes, I do.

What did he do?

I flipped it open. I opened it in half,
Well, what did he do?

Well, he just nodded, yes, yes. He just looked at ne,

that's all,
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Q And this was at the ﬁar, is that right?

A Well, yes, sir,vat the bar, not standing directly at
the bar where I was touching the counter of the bar. it was
directly behind the chairs at the bar.

Q Well, ybu weré about a foot or a foot and a half from
the b;r, would you say?

A 'Well, I would say, yes, Qir.

Were the premises well 1lit while you were at the bar?
Yes, they were well 1lit.

Do they have bright neon lights there or what?

» O » O

well enough. to be able to read something.

Q Do you remember what type of light they had at the bar,

the back bar?

A ﬁell,.I believe it was a whitish-blue light.

Q Well, would it refresh your recollection if I told you
it was a black light?

A No. To be frank with you it seemed to me that it was
a blue-white light. The actual color of the light I could not

say. I couldn't say what the color was.

Q Who was sténding around -- how did he ask you for your
identification?
A Well, it was during our conversation.

Q What were his words?

A I don't remember the exact words.

Well, they had subdued lights but it was well 1lit, 1lit

2(
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Well, after you said where you were working or living

did he say, "Let me see some identification"?

A

have one.

Q

Well, he asked me for a business card and I said I didn't

Then instead of your business card you took out your

wallet and showed him your credit card or what?

A

Q

A

Well, let me think..
Go ahead.

No, I believe I said I had something with the company

name on it., He asked me that.

Q

A
Q
A

Yes?
He said, "Do you have something else?”
At what point in your conversation did he ask you this?

This was in the interim of a period when he was asking

me a group of other questions as to where I come from, what I was

doing in New York, how I liked it in New York, where I was staying.

Q

A
Q
right?

A

» O » O

And you complied? You showed him this?
Yes .

Then you had the conversation about getting laid,'is that

1es.

After you showed him this identification?
Yes.

With just your name on it?

Yes.
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Was that your name and.addresn, too?

No, I had a New Jersey address.

Did it have any business referencea on any of your cards?
No.

Did he examine the cards closely?

He looked at them. I don't know what a close scrutiniza.

by him would be or would not be;

Q .

wWhan he asked for your identification you just showed hir

your wallet?

A

Well, he asked me for a business card and to the best

of my recoilection 1 removed ny wallet and I made out that I was

going -- I made as if I was going to give him a business card and

Q

'thenbl said, "I don't think I have any with me."”

Well, your total conversation with Mr. Rockwell that

evening lasted about ten minutes?

A

> O » O

Yes, about ten or fifteen minutes,

Was there anybody else in the bar befofe this conversatic
Yes.

Were there people on your right and people on your left?

Well, there were people on my left. There was nobody

on my right except those who walked by.

Q
Gray?
A

Q

Well, were you facing the bar at this point, Officer

No, sir. I was facing the back of the premises.

In other words, you were sideways to the bar?
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A Yes.

Q And he was sideways to you?

A Well, he was facing me and facing the front.

Q And you were facing the rear?

A Yes.

Q And there were.people in back of you?

A Well, there might have been. I don't know, Maybe there
were people alongside of me.

Q Were there people alongside of Mr; Rockwell?

A Yes, there were.

Q What was the tone‘of your conversation? Was it loud or
what?

A ﬁell, I don't think you would consider it loud, no..

No, I wouldn't say it was loud. It wasn't exactly quiet, either.
We weren't whispering,
Q You were talking in a normal tone of voice, would you say?
A Yes. |
Q When he said éo you, 'Do‘you want to get 1aid?" did he

gey that in a normal tone of voice?

A To my best recollection, yes.

Q Hﬁw far were you standing from each other?

A 'Well, we were standing face to face.

Q Were you a foot away or how far?

A Well, people normally stand a certain distance apart,

I didn't measure it.
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Q Well, Qaa it half a foot away or wﬁat?

A Well, what people normally do, a safe distance.

Q There wasn't anybody between you twe?

A No.

Q And there were approximately twenty-five peoélé at the
bar, is that righ??

A " Yes.

Q  Was there a stdol by your side or were you right next
to the bar?

A ‘Well, there.were people séated at the bar to‘my laft and

there were seats to my left and I don't know how far the seats were

pulled out from the bar. I was standing behind him and I doa't

know -- I would say I was maybe half an arm's length away, or

something like thaﬁ.
| Q | Was there any conversation bet&een the other patrons
of the bar at the time?

A With me?

Q No, not with you. Wezre there any conversations?

A Well; I have no idea.

Q Weil, waé if quiet immedihtely around that area or was 
it noisy?

A Well, I would say that there was a slight, I gquess you
would call it, a din. There was conversation going on in the bér
but not directed at me of toward me and I wasn't paying attention

to 1tc
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Q Did they have any entertainment on the premises at that
time? | | |

A Well, at that particular moment, 1£ thére was a conversa-
tion going on, I don't know. Ivdon't remember if they had entertai
ment going on that evening.

Q - . Well, did they have a band there that evening?

A Well, I doﬁ't know. I know there was a fellow and a
girl that were on the bandstand and I think just about the time
I think I was there there were some fellows coming in with séme
instruments and I don't know whether they were qoing to play or
not, but when I was there there was a fellowrand a girl playing.
The fellow played the organ.

Q Well, was there a jukebox playing?

A Well, I did not see a jukebox in the premises but I
think there was some subdued music there. .

Q Subdued music?

A Yes. | |

Q When Mr. Rockwell had this converéation with you where
was Mr. Meyer?

A I don't know.

Q You have no idea?

A No.

Q After this ten minute éonversation with Mr. Rockwell
he left and you left? | |

A Yes.
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1 Q And you left the prémises, is that correct?

z A . Yes.

3 Q When you came back the next day what time did you come
4 back? |

5 - A It was approximately 10:30.

-6 Q This is on the evening of July 21st, is that right?

17 A Correct.

8 Q Was Mr. Meyer on the premises?

9 A | Not to my recollection. I have no idea. I did not

10 observe him.

11 Q You don't know?

12 . A No, I'do not know.

13 Q | Where was Mr. Rockwell when you came back?

14 A Mr. Rockwell was somewhere towafd the back of the

15 premises.

16 _ b What day of the week was this?

17 A I will have to refresh my memory with the calendar. I
18 .think 1£Fwas a Friday or a Thursday. Probably a Friday.

19 , Q How many people were in the premises when fou came in

20 the second time?"

21 A I would say maybe twenty.

22 Q Twenty people'in the premises?
23 A  Yes., |

24 Q. At 10:30?

25 A Yes, it was approximately 10:30.
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You mean in the entire place or just at the bar?

Well, I don't know. I could not ascertain how many

people were in the whole premises at all.

Q

o

» O » O » © ¥ O » O » O ¥ O » O ¥ O ¥ ©

Well, would you say there were twenty people at the bar?
Right, approximately twenty people;

Was there a band?

Whgn I came in?

Yes.

I don't remember whether they were on or not.

Were the prémises quiet?

I don't know. To me 1tvyas not noisy, no.

Where did you go as soon as you came in?

‘Well, I stood where I stood before.

Where?
In the ceanter of the bar.
Were people to your right?

Yes.

‘And Qere people to your left?

Yes, fhﬁt's right.

ﬂt what time did you speak to Bill Rockwell that evening?
Well, I think it was right after I came in.

And you entered the premises at 10:302?

Approximately 10:30.

Is that right?

Yes.
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It was about 10:35 when he walked up to you?

Yes, something like that, 10:35 or 10:40. I would say

it would be closer to maybe 10:45,

Q
A
Q
A
fiqe.

Q

A

10:452
Yes,
Well, what happened?

He came over and he asked me how I was, I said I was

Then what did he say?

Well, he said to me that I didn't have to worry, that he

would get me a girl, that I would not have to wine and dine her and

not to worry, that he knew all the professionals.

Q
A
. Q
A

Q

Well, he didn't say this right away, did he?
Well, like I said, “"Hello, how are you."

And then he just said you don't have to worry?
Well, I said I was fine and -- yes, sir.

In othér words, after asking you how you were he said,

*bon't worry.' I knov all the professionals."

A

No, he said that I don't have to worry. And then he

said, "I will get you a girl that you don't have to wine and dine.”

O ¥ O » O

Did you ask him for a girl?
No.

What did you say to him?
Well, I said, "All right.*"

Did you ask him how much?



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19 .

20

21

2

23

24

25

o

> O » © » ©O » O

73
35

No, sir, I didn't.

Did he tgll you how much?

No, sir, he didn't.

Did he tell you it wasn't going to cost you at all?
No.

He didn't mention money?

No, sir.

What else did he say to you?

Well, after the statement about he knew all the

professional girls, he said, "I will see you later.” And he

walked away.

Q
A
Q
A

twelve or

o]

o » ©O ¥» 0O » O Y

When was the next time you saw Mr. Rockwell?

About 10:25 or 10:30.

You had just spoken to him at 10:45?

Excuse me., 1 am'sorry. It was at twenty-five after
12:30.

In other words, he left you in the premises for two hours?
Yes.

You were in the premises again for two hours?

Yes.

How many drinks did you have?

Two or three.

Two or three drinks?

Yes.

At the bar?
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Yes.

How many people were in the bar during that period?

- Well, I don't know how many people came in. I would

say perhaps twenty-five or thirty.

Q

A

you would

Q

o » O ¥

recollect

o » 0O ¥

A

Were the premises crowded, would you say?

Well; it had a pu@bervof people in it. I don't know what
call crowded. |

Were they standing more than one deep at the bar?

Yes. | |

Were they standing two and three deep at the bar?

Well, not throughout the whole bar.

Well, in portions of it?

well,‘possibly in one or two places, yes, if I'caﬁ
right.

Were there people sitting at tables?

Yes, sir.

Was the band playing?

I believe SOo.

Was it noisy?

That‘s a hard question to answer. I don't consider it

to have been noisy, myself. . PR

Q

A

Q

there?

You don't?

No.

Well, when the band was playing, how many pieces were
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A. Well, I don't recall seeing a band there at all. The
onlyvpeople I recall seeing there were a male and a female.

Q This was on July 21st in the evening?

A Right. I don't remember seeing a band. Although there
may have been a band. I was concentrating in paying attenﬁion to
other things.

Q  About how wide are these premises at the point where the
bai is?

A WVell, how wide?

Q Yes.

A I would say maybe twenty-five -- how wide to where?

Q ‘ Between the wall}lone wall to the other or from the
entrance to the lobby to the back of the back bar.

A Well, to the back bar?

Q | Well, yés, and straight across.

.A Well, maybé thirty or‘thirty-five feet.

Q About how long is the premises from the entrance of the-
bar to the back room? |
| A Hell, it would be 12C or 150 feet.

Q @ Was it a big place or a small place?

A Well, I would say medium size. I wouldn't consider it
big or small. |

Q And you spoke again to Bill Rockwell?

A Yes.

Q Around 12130, is that right?
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Yes.

Well, this is 12:30 on July 22nd, is that right?
Right. |

Where did you speak to him?

Standing at the same place as he was standing before, in

the center of the bar,

» 0 » O ¥

He came over to you?

Yes.,

What did he say?

Well, he brought a female in.
Well, what did he say?

Well, he said to her, "He is all right. He is a friend

of mine, Don." Then he'said, this is so and so.

Q
A
Q

A

Q

.That was the Qhole conversation?

Right, and he left{

You had no other conversation with Mr. Rockwell?
No, sir, I didn't,

Then what happened? What did this woman,later identified

as Michele Pagan, what did she say to you at the bar?

A
Q

A

Well, at the bar itself?
Yes.

Well, she asked me the usual questions, where I was from

and how long I was staying and what hotel I was staying at and 80

forth and so on.

Q

What did you tell her as far as where you were staying?
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Well, at the Hotel Plaza.

Which was on 59th Street and Fifth Avenue?

Correct.
Is that right?
Yes, sir.

And the premises here are on 60th Street between Fifth

Avenue and Madison Avenue, is that right?

A

Q

A -

That's right.
Then what did she say?

She specifically asked to see scme identification. She

said, "You have to be very careful today."

0 » O » O P O

tion from

Q

her?

A

We are still standing af the bar?
Yes, sir.

What did you do?

Me?

Yes.

Well, I showed her my identification.
What did you show her?

The Same things that i had shown Mr; Rockwell, identifica-
New Jersey, the American Express.

What type of identification from New Jersey did you show

Well, I showed her a credit card from the New Jersey

Bell System.'

Q

Did that have your name on 1t?



78

1 A Yes.

2 Q And your address on it?

3 A Yes. ’

4 Q Do you have it with you?

5 A Yes, I do.

6 Q May I see 1it, please?

7 A I will show it, although I would prefer not to because

8 it is a private residence and it has no bearing on this hecaring
9 whatsoever. I do have it but I feel my address should be kept as
10 a personal matter.

11 . MR, EISENBERG: For the record, I won't introduce it

12 in ‘evidence but you can show it to the hearing officer.

13 THE WITNESS: All right.

14 MR. HYLAND: Let me see it.

15 | THE WITNESS: All right (handing).

16 ‘MR. HYLAND} Yes, it is a Bell System credit card showing
17 his name and a Jersey address, Mr. Eisenberg.

18 MR. EISENBERG: Without revealing the name of the town?
19 R § aﬂ‘interested in that for the record.

20 Q Could the officer tell us how far he lives from New

21 Ydik, according to that?

22 A About ninety-seven miles.

23 Q Ninety-seven miles?

24 A Yes, ninety-seven to one hundred miles, I would say.
| Q What did you tell him you were doing in New Yyork?

25
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A I told her that I was here to work on some sales
promotion programs,
MR. HYLAND: That's a natﬁral identification?
THE WITNESS: Yes, that's right. That's the reason I
didn't want to reveal the address. That telephone is
registered to me.
MR. HYLAND: All right.
She checked your wallet?
Yes. |
Did she take your wallet from you?
No, I never let it go at any time.
You' held your wallet in your hand?
Yes. |

What did she do?

» O » O » O » O

Well, she took my arm and walked over by the side door
and had me hold my wallet in the direction of the side door so as
to use the light from the side door to look at it.

Q In'other_words, she couldn't read it while she was
standing at the bar?

A No, sir.

Q She haa to go to the side door in order to get enough
light to read it?

A Yes.

" Q Did she look at more than one card?

A Yes, she did.
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Q How long did this take? In other words, you were standin
there with your wallet in one hand and she was flipping it, is that
right?

A Yes.

Q How long did you stand in this way?

A I don't know. It was until she was satisfied. Maybe it
was two or three minutes. I cut her off and I said, "Look, I am
not going to have you look through my whole wallet.” And she
indicated that she was satisfied, but I would not let my wallet
oﬁt o: ny sight,

Q Does your wallet contain anything indicating what busines

A You mean from the Police Department?

Q Yes.

A No.

Q Or the business that you were supposed to be in?
A No.

Q Theuonly thing it revealed was your naﬁe and address? |
A Yes.

Q It doesn't indicate who yoﬁ worked for?

A No..

Q You indicated you‘were~in the sales business?

AA Yes.

Q Well, what did she do after she looked through your

wallet?
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A S8he took me by the arm and brought me back to the bar
and said, "Let's go sit in the back.”™ And she handed the bartender
her pocketbook. |

Q Did you have a bar tag?

A No, as each drink came, I would pay cash,
- Q You were‘then in the back?

A Yes.
- Q ‘Where did you sit do&n?

A Well, at a table against the back wail.

Q And you had a conversation with this Michele Pagan, is
that right?

A Yes, sir, I did.

'Q Wh#t did she say to fou and what_did you say to her?

A Well, the conversation was geneiaivand at the very outset
of the conversation, I don't recall what niceties were said either
way. She gave me what is known in the profession as a compiete
toss.

- Q Would you define that?

A ﬁell, she ran her hand up underneath the back of my
coat in an attempt to f£ind out if I was carrying a shoulder holster.
She made sure that her attention ran coﬁpletely aréund my waistband
and she found occasions to kick me in both ankles of my foot. And
she then started to have a conversation with me.

Q | You didn't testify to that before.

A Weil, I wasn't asked it before.,
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1 Q After she tossed you ==

2 A Yes?

3 Q -- what did she say?

4 A Well, she said to me -- this was after she had gone to

s the ladigs'room and I had gone to the men's'room and we had both

6 ¢come back and sat down.

7 Q Before you sat down you went to the ladies' room?
8 A No.
9 Q You went and sat down in the back?
10 A Yes.
1 Q And she tossed ycu?
12 A Yes.
13 Q She felt your waist?
14 A Yes. | B
15 o Q And she felt under your coat?
A A Yes.
16 | _
17 Q And she kicked your arkles?
, A Yes.
18 g
19 Q Then what happened?
20 A Then she said, "I have to go to the ladies' room."
21' Q@  All right. Go ahead. )
2 A After a few minutes I left to go outside to see where
23 she had gone on the premise that she may have gone to a telephone
2 booth. I found her standing talking to the night clerk. The

25 _night clerk had newspapers in front of him on the side. She had
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a newspaper in her hand. She said to me, "Don't worry. ‘T aidn't
run away. I will be right in." I said, "0.K., fine," and she
handed the newspaper to the night clerk and proceeded in the
direction of the ladies' room and I went toward the men's room and
I aon't know whether she ever reached the ladies' room or not.

Q Then you both got back to the table?

A Yes, tii=~. I came into the bar and sat down and she came
in afterward.

| Q What did she say to you and what did you say to her?

A Well, she said to'me, "Why don't you get a room?"

Q What did you say?

A | I said, "That aopnds like a good idea, but what is this
going to cost me?"

Q What did she say?

A Well, she said to me, "I will not discuss price here but
before we leave you should know that I will not kiss you down there.’
And she was pointing to my groin area.

Q Well, what did you say?

A Well, I said, "All right.” And I went out and I got the

room.
Q@  You Qent out and you got a room?
A Yes.
Q Then what happened?
A Well, I came back in.
Q

You went out and registered in Hotel 14?
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A Yes,

Q Didn't you say anything about going to the Plaza Hotel?

A Well, she said to me, "I don't go to any'hotel that I
don't know."

Q Then what happened? You went outside and registered in

your name?

A Yes.

Q And then you came back?

A Yes, | |

Q What did you sai‘to her?

_A Well, I saiad £o her, "I have the room.” And she said,

"Fine. .Let's finish the drink and we will go upstairs,” and I

called the girl to get the bill. |
| Q You had two drinks thexre, is that right?

Yéa.

Then whét did you do? You went up to the room?

Yes, I did. .

What happened in the room?

> 0 » O >

Well, I again asked her how much money it was going to
be. She said, "How much do you have?" I pulled out $33 from my
pocket and proceeded to ask her if that was enough. She indicated,

no, with her head by shaking her head in a2 negative manner. I then

asked her would she take a check. She said -- she indicated with

her head, yes.

Q = She didn't talk to you? She didn't give you any verbal
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commitment on this?

A

No.

I asked her how much was the check and she still

did not give me an indication. I said, "Twenty, thirty, forty,

fifty," and at fifty she shook her head, yes. I signea the

check and I made it out cash, $50. She picked up the money and

the check and placed it over on the dresser and she said, "Get

Q

A

_undressed."

Yes.

and at this point I reached in my topcoat'pocket and identified

Q

O > 0O ¥ O » O @ O » 0O »

 myse1f as avpolice officer and placed her under arrest.

In other words, it was $83?

Yes,

For

what?

To have sexual intercourse.

Once?

Once.

Did
No,
pid
No,
pid
No,

She

you discuss how many times you would go with her?

sit.

she.say how many times she would gb with you?.
sir.

she say she would stay with you all night?
sitf

didn'tlindicate any time downstairs in the hotel

25 lobbyvhow long she would stay with you?

‘l

And I started to get undressed and she started to disrobe
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A  No, sir.

Q. Now, while you were having a discussion in the fear
concering getting the room, where was Mr. Rockwell?

A He was nowhere in the area. I di& not see him from my

seated position.

Q Was Mr. Meyer in the premises at the same time?

A I didn't observe him,

Q Was anybody connected with management in the premises?
A Yes, I believe somebody later identified as a brother

of his or a cousinvwas in the premises.
Q Was that the man who seated fou?
A Yes. |

MR, HYLAND: The brother or cousin of whom?

THE WITNESS: Mr. Meyer; Later I was informed of this,
although'latefc;hen we attempted to £ind somebody to turn
the premises over to he was no longer there.

'Q Where was this other gentleman at the time you were
in conversation in the rear?

MR. HYLAND: The man who seated you?

TBE WITNESS: IWell, the man seated.

-MRe HYLAND: The man ﬁho seated you?

THE WITNESS: I don'g know. He walked away from us. I
couldn't tell you where he was. I saw him walking by on one
or two occasiéna. I think goingbinto the back, but where he

was in the interim, I don't know.
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On the table that you were seated at, did it have a

tablecloth on it?

A

Yes, two tablecloths. We were scated at two small tables

side by side.

°

Q,

» o » ©

With your backs against the wall?

Yes.

Nés the tablecloth hanging down from the table?
Yes.

Had you ever met this woman before?

I never saw her before in my life.

During the time that you were seated in the rear, was

the band playing? ‘ -

A
0
A
Q
A
Q
A
Q
A

one.

0

Yes, there was music.
There was music?
Yes, sir. 1In fact, I recall people dancing to the music,

e

Did you dance with her?

Yes, sir, I did.

You did dance?
Yes. -
How long did you stay downstairs or in the rear, rather?

Well, I don't know. The whole process was a very quick

I would say twenty-five minutes.

At any . time did Mr. Meyer or the genfleman who seated

you, either on the 20th, 21st or 22nd, speak to you about this

- girl?
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A No, sir.

Q At any time in that period did any of them approach you
and have any conversation other than tﬁe conversation you testified
to, that Mr, Meyer said hello to you?

A That is correct, sir.

Q At the time of the conversation with Mr. Rockwell, on
the 20th, when he said, "Do you want to get laid," --

A That I could get laid.

Q All right. Was Mr. Meyer or the gentleman who seated
you, near you? |

A _ No, not to my knowledge.

Do they have a sound system in the premises?
A sound syatem?

Well, microphones around or amplifiers?

And do they have a microphone on the stage?

Q

A

Q

A Yes.
Q

A Yes, I believe so.
Q

Well, is there not a sort of a discotheque,a little

 booth in the entrance whére they play records?

A Yes, in the coat room, I believe.
Q And it has a Qlass petition that you can see into it,
is that right? | |
A Yes, sir.
Q what type of band was it that was playing on the 21st and

the 22nd? Was it a2 latin band or a rock and roll band? Do you
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Gee, I don't recall. I remember seeing two men coming

I don't remember what type of music was playing

I know that when I danced there was a very soft, waltz-type dance.

Q

» 0O » O » 0

to that.

o :

A

Q

A

A waltz-type dance?

Yes, that's right.

How many pieces were in the band that you danced to?
Gee, I don't know.

Had ydu ever been in the premises prior to July 20th?
No, sir, I wasn't.

How long were you on the confidential squad?

Since Jznuary. 1In plain clothes itself, a year prior

Have you made many prostitution arrests?

Yes.
How many?
In the neighborhood of about sixty.

MR. EISENBERG: I don't think I have any more questions.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. VOLAN:

Officer Gray, did you have anything with you at the

time that you made your visit to the premises which indicated a

room at the Plaza Hotel?

Yes, I dia.
What did you have?

I had a key from that hotel.
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Q Was tbere any identification tag attached to it or
aﬁything to indicate that it belonged to that_hotel?

A Yes. Most midtown hotels do not put their names on
the keys any more. They use a coat of arms or another identificati
& trade mark of some sort, so as to not have somebody pick up a los
key and use it.

Q Did you ever display that key to Miss Pagan or Mr.
Rockweli?

A Yes, I believe I showed it to both of them.

MR. VOLAN: No further questions.

'RECROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. EISENBERG:

Q When did you show this key to Mr. Rockwell?
A b 4 5e11eve on the second evehing.
Q What did he do? Did he ask to see your room key?

A No, sir. I think he made a comment, something to the

effect that where was I staying at and I reached into my pocket

and pulled out the key and I told him the Plaza.

Q  But there was no name on the key, was there?
A No.
Q Did you show it to him?
- A Well, I held it in my hand. He didn't take it from me.
Q Did he examine it?
A  No.
Q When did you show the key to Miss Pagan?
A On the very first onset. It was when she wanted to know
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'my identification.
Q You were standing at the bar?
A I don't recall 3if I showed it to her at the bar or whethe.

I was standing at the door when the particular question wacs posed

upon me,
Q You were either standing at the bar or at the door?
A Yes;
Q And you showed her your wallet?
A Yes.
Q And you showed her your key?
'A' Yes.
Q  Which had no name on it?
A Weil, I showed her the wallet at the bar, where she

took me to the door to use the light coming from the inside.
MR. EISENBERG: I have no(further questions.
MR. HYLAND: Any further witnesses?
MR. VOLAN: "Yes.
MR. HYLAND: All right, bring them in.

LIEUT. RALPH - RU é S o0, called as a witness
on behalf of the Authority, having been first duly sworn,
testified as follows: | | o

MR. HYLAND: State your_full name.
fBE WITNESS: Lieutenant Ralph Russo, assigned to the

Public Morals Administrative Division, lst Deputy Commissioner.

MR. HYLAND: All right, Mr. Volan.
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DIREéT EXAMINATION BY MR. VOLAN :
Q Lieutenant, weté you employed by the New York City Polic
Department on June 20th, 196772 .
A Yes, I was.
MR, HYLAND: July 20th.
MR. VOLAN: I'm sorry. July 20th.
THE WITNESS: I was.
Q What was four assignment at that particular time?
A I was on the patrols investigating unit, a#signéd to

the chief. I was a sergeant at that time.

Q And was Patrolman Gray in your ¢ommand?
a Yes, he was,
Q Did you have occasion in your official capacity as a“

police officer to work with him on the investigation of Norby

" Walter's Supper Club?

A Yes, sir, I did.

Q Did you have occasion to visit fhe licensed premises
at 14 East 60th Street?

A I dia.

Q  When did you visit the premises?

A - I visited it on Thuréday, the 20th, going into the 21st,
about ‘midnight I went in, | |

Q And did you arrive alone?

A No, there were 6the: patrolmen with me,

Q Were you in plain clothes or unifomm?
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Plain clothes.

At that time did you observe Patrolman Gray in the

Yes, he was on the inside.

Was he there when you arrived?
He was inside when I went inside.
He did not énter with you?

No. |

Did you see a person who you later learned was William

Yes, s8ir, I saw him,
Did you see them together at all that evening, that is,

Gray and Mr. Rockwell?

Yes, s8ir, I saw them in conversation after I had arrived

at the premises and was there for a short period of time.

Q

> 0O » 0O P>

10:30 and
Q
A

Q

Did you overhear the conversation?

No, sir, I did not.

Did you have oécasion to return to the premises?
Yes, sir.

When was that?

The next Friday ﬁight. I got in the area about

night ,
I entered about 11:30.
When you entered was Patrolman Gray in the premises?

Well, when I went in Patrolman Gray was in the premises.

Will you tell the Commissioner what observations you
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made of Patrolman Gray and the people he contacted that evening?

A

Well, I observed that he was standing at the bar, perhap:

ten or fifteen feet from where I was standing and he ordered a

drink and maybe about 12:00 o'clock I obscrved two females come

in from the street, one of which was later arrested. She had

whitish colored hair and.the other one was a dark girl, and as

they entered the premises they were met by Mr. Rockwell.

Q

A
Q
A

What was the identity of the girl that was later arrested
Michele Pagan, I believe, that was her name.
Tellvﬁbfficer, what happened after they entered.

Well, I observed them in conversation with Mr. Rockwell, .

the maitre d', in the area immediately preceding the bar.

Q

A

Yes,

Thén the girls separated. The dark haired girl went

to the bar and the other girl, Pagan, went over with the maitre 4'

and spoke
Q
A
Q

A

with Patrolman Gray.

Did you hear the conversation between them?
No, sir, I didn't.
What happéned after that?

The nmaitre 4' left the two of them and Patrolﬁan Gray

and the girl went over to the area near the doorway leading into

the lobby

of the Hotel 1l4. She stood near the doorway and the girl

was looking at some papers in a wallet that Patrolman Gray had.

Q

that time?

Then what happened? Did you overhear a conversation at
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A No, I didn't.

VQ Go on.

A Then the girl and Gray went over to the bar and the
giil gave her pocketbook to the bartender and then Gray and the
girl both walked to the rear of the premises and I couldn't see
them any more at that point.

Q Did you see them after that?

A Ye&. Next I.saw the Pagan girl coming out of the area
in the rear and walk into the lobby. I walked in there, too.

Q Did you see thém return to the bar at the same time?

A Well, shortly after that they both came back in and they
went to the back where they were previously.

Q Then what happened?

A The next thing I observed was that Gray came out from
wherever he was and walked into the lobby of the hotél and he
returned shortly thereafter and he gave me a signal like this
(indicating), acknowledged that I was there and that he wasn't
in any-danger and to stay where I was,

Q: Did the girl return to the premises?

A The girl didn’'t go out with him at that time. He went

‘out alone.

Q Yea.

A And then he came back in,
Q Now, you say he went out?
A Yes.
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5
Q Did he go out through the exit to the street or what?
A | Well, to the exit into the lobby of the hotel.
Q After Gray returned what happened?
A He went back out of sight and then next I saw he and

the girl came out and went into the lobby of the hotel and I did
not see them again for maybe a period of fifteen minutes. Then

Gray came back and he had the girl in tow and brought her over to

" where I was standing and said, "I just arrested this girl for

pfostitution. I have the money here and the chéck I gave her.
Will you hold this? I want td get the manager. He is already
arrested.” I took the things that he handed me and placed them
into my shirt pocket and I kept the girl there and he came forward
a few minutes later with Rockwell.

Q .Yes. |

A And we then headed towards the door. The girl was making
quite a bit of noise and she wqé talking to the maitrevd', Rockwell,
and she said, she said to him, "Bill, Bill} what are they doing to
me?* She kept calling him, Bill, and I took Rockwell and the girl
and I put them in the car and drove to the 19th Precinct.

Q Did you see the girl retrieve her pocketbook?

A 1 daid not. I did not notice her do that, no, but the
maitre d' said he wanted to come back in and turn the keys over

to someone to close the place and I took him back in before we

~left.and he went into the kitchen area and h&nded it to somaone

aﬁd he said, "I am going to be gone for a while. You take care of
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this," and then he went out to the police car.
MR. VOLAN: I have no further questions.
MR, HYLAND: Mr. Eisenberqg, do you have cross-examinatio:
MR. EISENBERG: Yes, sir. |
CROSS~-EXAMINATION BY MR. EISENBERG:
Q On the 20th, when you ehtered the premisgs at midnight,

going from the 20th to the 2lst --

A Yes, sir?

Q -- how many people were in the prenises?

A I don't remember but there were quite a few.

Q ﬁas it crowded? |

A It was mbre than twenty, although I don't know how many.

Q Well,-more than twenty in the whole place or in the bar
area?

| A 'We11,.it was fairly crowded, I know,.

Q When you say that, what do yén nean?

A Well, I can't give you an estimate of the number of
people but there were moie than one deep at fhe bar, perhaps two
deep at the bar. |

Q Were there people milling around?

‘A Well, most of the customers stayed where they were. Two
ottthe girls changed places at the bar, I noticed.

Q Was there a band blaying that evening?

A There was not a band. I think there was a piano'and

an entertainer or something.
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How long did he stay in the premises?

Well, half an hour, perhaps, the first time.

Did you see Mr. Rockwell speakihg to Paﬁrolman Gray?
Yes, that night.

Where was Patrolman Gray standing?

Well, he was further down along the bar somewhere.
Where wera you standing?

Right as you come in, at the bar.

At the entrance side of the bax?

Yes, I stood there.

And he was standing down toward the rear?

Yes.

Did you see Gray approach Mr. Rockwell or did Mr. Rockwel’

approach Officer Gray?

A
Q
A

the bar.

I don't know now. I remember seeing them in conversation
At the bar?
Well, in the rear of the bar. He wasn't leaning against

He was standing back a few feet from the bar. I looked

up and I noticed that he was talking to Rockwell.

Q

A
Q
A

How long was the conversation that night?
Well, I don't know how long the conversation was.
Was it short or long or what?

Well, it was more than a minute., It wasn't ten minutes.

They were just in conversation for a short period of time. It was

a few minutes at least, anyway.
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Q Were there people standing on each side of them?

A Well, there were people, yes, I would say thére wvere
people behind and on the side of them,

Q Dpiad yéu see Mr. Rockwell do anything with Officer Gray?

A Well, I wasn't watching them continually. I was standing
at the bar looking at the other people in the place and I saw them
in conversation and I didn't see anybody pass by them or anything
like that,

Q "Were you with somebody?

A No, I wasn't.

Q You were alone ﬁhat evening?

A Right.

Q You do know there.was entertainment that evening? 1Is

that your testimony? o

A Well, I recall that on one of the two nights there was
a female singer and a male, also, and one was singing and one was
playing the paino §r maybe both, I know that.

Q Was there a five piece latin band there on that night?

A Yes. Now that I think about it. I think these people
left and then somebody got up onto the bandﬁtand. |
“”““Q-. Was it continuous enté;tainment?

A Yes, something like that, but I don't remember if that
was both nights.

Q Were the premises noisy on the 20th?

A Nothing unusual.
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Did you overhear the éonversation of the people next to

Bits and pieces. If I listened, yves.

Did you order any drinks, Lieutenant?

' Yes.

- Did you order from the bartender?

Yes.

When you ordered from the bartender did you speak in

a normal tone of voice?

A

There was some difficulty getting served because he

didn'tAnotice me right away, and I had to get his attention and

then I ordered a Scotch and water, I believe,

Q

A

Were you standing right next to the bar?

Well, I was one customer behind the bar. I wasn't right

at the bar in the beginning. I don't think I got a seat.

Q

A
Q
A.
Q
A

Q

How many drinks did you have then?

Well, two or three.

Did you order these from the bartender?

Yes.

When you ordered from the bartender where was he standing?
Well, he was moving around, sérvinq the people.

How far were you from the bartender, the length of the

bar, plus how far you were behind the bar or the width of the bar,

is that right?

A

Yes, there were people seated when I first went in. I had
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to lean forward to speak to the bartender.
Q Did he lean toward you?

A Yes.

Q About how far away were you from each other, you and the
bartender?
A I don't know. I would say a few feet, anyway.

Q Now, on the night of the 21st, going into the 22nd, you
arrived at what time, Officer?

A I arriQed in the area about 10:30 and I went into the
bar about 11:30.

Q What time did officer Gray speak to Mr. Rockwell the
first time? |

A Well, the éecond nightvwhen I went in. The first time
when I saw him speaking to Rockwell I hﬂieve it was when the girl
came with the maitre d', over to him,
Q How many times this night did you see Rockwell speakiﬁg
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